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مجموعة صافولا تحقق ٩٠٤,٩ مليون ريال صافي ربح للستة أشهر ا�ولى من العام الجاري  
ويتجاوز صافي ربحها (بدون ا%رباح الرأسمالية) للربع الثاني التوقعات المعلنة ليصل إلى ٤٣٤٫٤ مليون ريال

وتوزع ٢٦٦,٩٩ مليون ريال أرباحاً على مساهميها عن الربع الثاني من العام ٢٠١٥م

خادم الحرمين الشريفين يكرم شركة بنده للتجزئة
لمساهمتها في مشروع « خير مكة »  الاستثماري الخيري
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

”         ”  
 “

“







































































       

     
      
       
       


      

      
 
    

       

      



    
    
    

   



        
         

    
     
     
    

    
       



مجموعة صافولا تحقق ٩٠٤,٩ مليون ريال صافي ربح للستة أشهر ا�ولى من العام الجاري  

ويتجاوز صافي ربحها (بدون ا%رباح الرأسمالية) للربع الثاني 
التوقعات المعلنة ليصل إلى ٤٣٤٫٤ مليون ريال

وتوزع ٢٦٦,٩٩ مليون ريال أرباحاً على مساهميها عن الربع الثاني من العام ٢٠١٥م


 

           
             
           
 
         

          
  
          

        
       




        
         
        
         
           



 





  
          
        
           





          





اEفتتاحية






صافولا تتوقع تحقيق صافي ربح (قبل ا�رباح الرأسمالية) 
للربع الثالث من العام ٢٠١٥م قدره ٣٥٥ مليون ريال

       





       
       

      
       


       
     
     
      
      


      





صافي ربح صافولا (بدون ا�رباح الرأسمالية) للربع الثاني
 يتجاوز التوقعات المعلنة ليصل إلى ٤٣٤٫٤ مليون ريال  



          


 



            

 ""


           

             
         







         
          
         
    
          
          


             
       
        
          
       




        
         
         





         
            




كلمة العضو المنتدب
الرئيس التنفيذي




        
        
       
         



       
    
     
       



صافولا توزع ٥٣٣٫٩٨ مليون ريال أرباحاً على مساهميها
عن النصف ا%ول من العام الجاري منها ٢٦٦,٩٩ مليون ريال 

عن الربع الثاني من العام ٢٠١٥م







      
      
       
      
         


       
     



زيت شمس يطلق حملة كبرى بعنوان
(شطارتك واضحة زي الشمس)


 

 
 


       
       

         
       


       
      
     



العربي يطلق حملة تزويج ا�يتام خلال الربع الثاني خلال العام ٢٠١٥م









 
 















شركة بنده للتجزئة تفتتح ٥٦ فرعا في الربع الثاني من هذا العام

صافولا تدعم عدة مشاريع اجتماعية في مصر

      
      

      
      

        
      
     
      



     –   
      
      
 ""
      
     

 ""
      

 ""



        
 ""



 
     
        ""


       
     
     
      
       
      

     
      




 

إنطلاقًـــا من مسؤوليتها الاجتماعية

 –




      
        
       
       
     

     
      


   


       




 
      
        




مجموعة صافولا تقيم حفل إفطارها السنوي لمنسوبيها















       


         
       
       


 

        





        


صافولا تستقبل موظفيها بعد عطلة عيد الفطر المبارك بحفل معايدة






nhalwani@savola.com




www.savola.com

¸Ïœbï@âbjÅc















  


 عافية تدخل التاريخ عبر موسوعة جينيس
بتنظيم أطول سفرةإفطار متصلة في العالم 

قطاع صافولا لSغذية بمصر يطلق حملات إعلانية واسعة للعلامات التجارية روابي وجنة وايطاليانو

      
     

  





      

      
    



          



https://www.facebook.com/RawabyEgypt?fref=ts  
https://www.facebook.com/GannaEG?fref=ts
  https://www.facebook.com/ItalianoPastaEgypt?fref=ts 

شركة صافولا السودان تدشن عبر علاماتها صباح وشمس لحملات إذاعية وترويجية


        
       











صافولا تواصـل تحديث (شاشة الشفافية) لمتابعة حركة تغير ملكـية ا�سـهم


      

      

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













































































































































     




....

....








www.tadawul.com.sa

www.savola.com




*  
  
  
  
  
  

  *



SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated cash flow statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated income statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated balance sheet
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Six-month period
ended June 30,

2015
(Unaudited)

2014
(Unaudited)

Cash flow from operating activities
Net income for the period 925,331 1,022,185

Adjustments for non-cash items
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 317,373 311,160
Capital gain (265,152) (17,705)
Financial charges - net 198,272 161,575
Share in net income of associates (359,289) (456,025)
Deferred gain amortization (8,548) (7,868)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment - (2,176)

Changes in working capital
Accounts receivable (281,648) (373,038)
Inventories (472,736) (208,976)
Prepayments and other receivables (226,330) (543,967)
Net change in long-term receivable (6,674) 3,206
Accounts payable 924,516 472,963
Accrued and other liabilities 306,110 453,647
Employee termination benefits        16,103        21,406
Net cash generated from operating activities   1,067,328      836,387

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (904,639) (677,481)
Dividends received 255,352 275,396
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment - 76,539
Proceeds from a sale of subsidiary 910,000 105,754
Net change in intangible assets (11,860) (12,184)
Net cash generated from (utilized in) investing activities      248,853   (231,976) 

Cash flow from financing activities
Net change in short-term borrowings  430,514 455,680
Net change in long term borrowings (448,812) (41,335)
Changes in non-controlling interest 34,006 (336,693)
Financial charges paid  (198,272) (161,575)
Dividends paid (524,509) (531,774)
Net cash utilized in financing activities    (707,073)    (615,697)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 609,108 (11,286)
Effect of currency exchange rates on cash and cash  equivalents (99,335) (1,214)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   1,634,512   1,363,724
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   2,144,285   1,351,224

Supplemental schedule of non-cash financial information
Fair value reserve 296,231 112,907
Currency translation differences (168,280) (52,504)
Deferred tax 4,354 2,025
Directors’ remuneration 1,100 1,100
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 June 30,
2015

(Unaudited)
2014

(Unaudited)
 Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,144,285 1,351,224
Accounts receivable 1,315,459 1,551,552
Inventories 4,785,492 4,513,694
Prepayments and other receivables 1,973,908 2,233,709
Assets classified as held-for-sale          40,525           78,207

  10,259,669      9,728,386
Non-current assets

Long-term receivables 327,433 24,780
Investments 8,331,115 8,233,167
Property, plant and equipment 7,221,526 6,495,929
Intangible assets     1,151,939 1,334,421

  17,032,013    16,088,297
Total assets   27,291,682    25,816,683
Liabilities

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 4,280,770 3,994,863
Current maturity of long-term 
borrowings 349,960 601,335
Accounts payable 3,616,313 3,142,918
Accrued and other liabilities 2,359,942 2,263,169
Liabilities associated with assets 
classified as held-for-sale          84,198         109,849

  10,691,183    10,112,134
Non-current liabilities 

Long-term borrowings 4,413,319 4,190,192
Deferred tax liability 79,590 43,914
Deferred gain 183,862 188,265
Long-term payables 64,174 53,750
Employee termination benefits        385,453         363,952

    5,126,398      4,840,073
Total liabilities   15,817,581    14,952,207
Equity

Share capital 5,339,807 5,339,807
Share premium reserve 342,974 342,974
Statutory reserve 1,594,910 1,387,678
General reserve 4,000 4,000
Retained earnings 4,103,226 3,473,453
Fair value reserve 278,766 232,889
Effect of acquisition transaction 
with non-controlling interest without 
change in control (218,851) (184,199)
Currency translation differences      (969,808)      (707,883)
Equity attributable to shareholders’ of 
the parent company 10,475,024 9,888,719

Non-controlling interest        999,077         975,757
Total equity   11,474,101    10,864,476
Total liabilities and equity   27,291,682    25,816,683
Contingencies and commitments 

Three-month period
ended June 30,

Six-month period
ended June 30,

2015
(Unaudited)

2014
(Unaudited)

2015
(Unaudited)

2014
(Unaudited)

Revenues 7,421,426 7,336,580 13,968,454 13,577,422
Cost of revenue (6,049,345) (6,085,196) (11,414,776) (11,233,102)
Gross profit 1,372,081 1,251,384 2,553,678 2,344,320
Share in net income of associates and 
dividend income of available-for-sale 
investments - net       216,670      268,516       359,289       502,109
Total income   1,588,751   1,519,900   2,912,967   2,846,429

Operating expenses
Selling and marketing (884,561) (706,313) (1,677,413) (1,349,554)
General and administrative    (149,823)   (142,397)    (294,890)    (294,921)
Total expenses (1,034,384) (848,710) (1,972,303) (1,644,475)
Income from operations 554,367 671,190 940,664 1,201,954

Other income (expense)
Gain on disposal of investments -   17,705 265,152 17,705
Financial charges – net     (54,355)   (111,958)    (198,272)   (161,575)
Income before zakat and foreign  taxes 500,012 576,937 1,007,544 1,058,084
Zakat and foreign income taxes     (43,310)     (33,787)     (82,213)     (59,164)
Income from continuing operations 456,702 543,150 925,331 998,920
Income from discontinued operations - 18,244 - 23,265
Net income for the period      456,702     561,394      925,331   1,022,185

Net income for the period attributable to: 
Shareholders’ of the parent company 434,366 513,274 904,877 936,534
  Non-controlling interest’s share 

in subsidiaries        22,336       48,120        20,454        85,651
Net income for the period      456,702     561,394      925,331   1,022,185

Earnings per share:
Operating income            1.04           1.26            1.76            2.25
Net income for the period attributable to 

the shareholders’ the parent company            0.81            0.96            1.69            1.75
Weighted average number of shares 

outstanding (in thousand)      533,981      533,981      533,981      533,981

Notes:
- To Review the detailed accounts for this quarter and the previous quar-

ter’s, please visit Savola web site: (www.savola.com)
Or Tadawul website: (www.tadawul.com.sa)

Ser. Shareholders name Ownership
Percentage*

1. MASC Holding Company 11.23 %

2. General Organization for Social Insurance 10.23 %

3. Abdullah Mohammed Al-Rabe’ah 8.21 %

4. Abdulgadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons Company 7.96 %

5. Al-Muhaidib Holding Company 6.36 %

* The paid capital of the Savola Group is SR 5.34 billion divided into 
534 million shares having equal nominal value of SR 10 per share,

Savola major shareholders list who owns 5% or more from 
the company shares as of 30 July 2015



Herfy achieved a net profit SAR 
46.27 million, compared to SAR 
52.4 million for the same quarter of 
the previous year. 
It is worth mentioning that the com-
pany has opened 15 new restaurants 
during the second quarter of 2015, 7 
of those new restaurants opened dur-
ing the last week of June 2015, con-
sequently, the total number of new 
restaurants opened during the six 
month of 2015 was 21 restaurants.
Herfy is a publicly listed compa-
ny on the Saudi Stock Exchange 
(Tadawul), therefore more details 

on its performance for the first half 
and second Quarter of 2015 and 
business development, and finan-
cial results are available through 
the Saudi Stock Exchange website 
(Tadawul) or the company website 
www.herfy.com. 

Savola Continues Updating Share Monitoring System “Transparency Screen”

In a move designed to further boost 
transparency, Savola has continued 

to update its Share Monitoring System, 
dubbed “The Transparency Screen”. This 
system tracks and displays changes in share-
holding of major shareholders. Categories 
covered by the system now includes: 
Board Members, Senior Executives, Major 
Shareholders, Investment Funds and 
Government Share. The system is open and 
can be accessed through the Savola Website:

www.savola.com
The system is now being regularly updated to 
reflect the movement in major share owner-
ship in order to entrench transparency and 
to facilitate the task for parties interested in 
Savola share tracking.
Below you will find the charts depicting share 
ownership movement for the peroid (from 
January to June, 2015). 
Note The Group’s capital is fixed at SAR 
5.34 billion divided into 533,980,684 ordi-
nary cash shares and the total shareholders 
are about 103,021.

Al-Marai achieved a 
net profit SAR 530.4 
million, compared to 
SAR 433.3 million for 
the same quarter of 
the previous year, an 
increase of 22.41%. 
As Almarai is a pub-
licly listed company 
on the Saudi Stock 
Exchange (Tadawul), 
therefore more details on its per-
formance for the first half and 
second Quarter of 2015, and its 
business development, and finan-

cial results are available through 
the Saudi Stock Exchange website 
(Tadawul) or the company website 
www.almarai.com. 
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Herfy Food Services Company Achieves 
a Net Profit of SAR 100.8 million for the 
six months period of 2015

Almarai Company Achieves a Net 
Profit of SAR 836.9 million for the six 
months period of 2015
Al-Marai Company (which 36.52% owned by Savola Group)
recorded a net profit of SAR 836.9 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2015, versus an amount of SAR 706.9 million for last year,
an increase of 18.39% versus the same period last year and with 
regard to the results of the 2nd quarter of 2015.

Herfy Food Services Company (which is 49% owned by Savola 
Group) recorded a net profit of SAR 100.8 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2015, versus an amount of SAR 100.4 million for last 
year, an increase of 0.4 % versus last year and with regard to the 
results of the 2nd quarter of 2015.
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Issued by Corporate Affairs,

Communication and Investor Relations

For more information or sharing  views, please contact 
 (012) 2687713, P.O.Box:14455 Jeddah 21424

or visit our website www.savola.com

Your constructive opinions and comments
are most welcome via the following e-mails:

nhalwani@savola.com

Afia International Company succeeded 
in registering in the Guinness World 
Records, breaking a new attempt for the 
largest connecting table in the world during
an Iftar event held at Jeddah Historic 
Festival under the patronage of HRH 
Governor of Jeddah Prince Mishaal bin 
Majid, on the 5th of July. 
Afia International Company was able to break this 
new world record by manufacturing the longest 

Afia Makes History with a Guinness World Record for

Breaking a New Attempt for the Largest Connecting Table in the World

Savola Foods Sector in Egypt Launches Massive Media Campaigns for its Trade Marks Rawaby, Ganna and Italiano

Realizing the importance of using social media websites, Rawaby, 
Ganna and Italiano (trade marks owned by Savola Foods Sector in 
Egypt) launched their media campaigns, which gained a lot of popularity 
and a big number of fans. To view these pages, please visit:

Rawaby     https://www.facebook.com/RawabyEgypt?fref=ts

Ganna     https://www.facebook.com/GannaEG?fref=ts

Italiano     https://www.facebook.com/ItalianoPastaEgypt?fref=ts

Savola Sudan Company Launches Radio and Promotional Campaigns through its Trade Marks Sabah and Shams

connecting table in history measuring an astonishing 
1,508 meters.  The longest connecting table hosted many 
segments of the local society for Iftar such as various 
charity houses, people with disability, Afia management, 
businessmen, and members of the press.

A Promotional Stand for Sabah in a Shopping Mall

An Aerial Photograph for Afia’s Iftar Table

Afia Team Receives The Official Guinness World Record Registration

Sabah and Shams (owned by Savola 
Sudan Company) led creative Radio 
jingles through major radio stations this 
Ramadan. Two catchy radio jingles were 
aired to share a Ramadan greeting mes-
sage with Sudanese consumers and com-
municate the brands’ positioning.

Shams Promotional Carton
 Shams rolled out its biggest value 
pack promotion. Two bottles or Shams 
3L were sold with a 14% discount 
as a reward for loyal consumers and 
penetration tool for those new to the 
Shams brand.



Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi welcomed the guests 
and held a short speech in which he con-
gratulated everyone on the Holy month of 
Ramadan, wishing them continuous success 
and prosperity.
Eng. Rehaimi discussed the benefits of the 
month and its positive effects on health and 
spirituality directing people to pray and 
enhance their behaviors in different aspects. 
Moreover, he spoke about the ethics and 
values of the Group.

In that extent, Rehaimi admired the execu-
tive management team and all employees for 
their spectacular efforts in achieving great 
results in the previous year and the efforts 
spent in the current year, and he persuad-
ed all departments to give their maximum 
efforts in order to achieve the future goals.
The Savola Group is keen on holding such 
ceremonies as a message of appreciation to 
its employees which corresponds to its cul-
ture and values.

Savola Organizes Ramadan Iftar Event for its Employees
The Savola Group 
hosted its annual 
Iftar social
gathering for its 
employees and
subsidiaries in 
Jeddah headed 
by Eng. Abdullah 
Rehaimi, the Group 
MD / CEO.

Some of the Savola Group Employees during the Annual Ramdan Iftar in 1436 H 

Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi - MD / CEO - Gives 
a Speech during the Event

On the same note, Savola held the social gathering 

for its staff at Savola Headquarter.

The Eid reception was attended by Eng. Abdullah 

M. Noor Rehaimi, the Group MD / CEO, senior 

executives as well as staff of the Headquarter 

and subsidiaries. Eng. Rehaimi welcomed the 

employees, congratulated them on the occasion 

of the happy Eid and wished them health and 

wellness, and he asked Almighty Allah to repeat 

this holy occasion upon them and the ir respected 

families and all Muslims in blessings, success and 

prosperity.

Savola Holds Eid Al-Fitr Reception for its Employees
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The company is continuing with its expan-
sion plan to ensure its presence throughout 
the kingdom in order to meet the needs 
of the Saudi market and keep pace with 
the rapid population growth. Panda Retail 
Company has become one of the major 
selling retail companies in the Middle East 

with a total number of 465 stores or more 
only inside the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
which includes Hyper Panda, Panda & 
Pandati. Panda is well-known for the high 
quality products and competitive prices 
which enabled the company to meet the 
customers’ needs and requirements.

Savola – the Group which has investments in 
Egypt since the early nineties in edible oil, 
sugar and most recently Savola entered the 
retail and pasta sectors - supported Beheya 
Hospital. This hospital is considered to be 
a first of its kind in Egypt and it specializes 
in breast cancer early diagnosis and treat-
ment. The Group has also provided financial 
support to the Children’s Cancer Hospital 
Foundation “57357.” This hospital is the 
largest children’s cancer hospital in the world 
which provides free treatment to its patients. 
In addition, Savola -and in collaboration 
with the Egyptian Food Bank- provided Eid 
Al-Fitr baskets to some of the poor families 
in Egypt. The Bank provides monthly and 
occasionally feeding for almost four million 
families in the country.
Mr. Ahmad Qattan- theAmbassador of Saudi 
Arabia to Egypt- valued the financial aid 
provided to the Charity Fund in the Saudi 

Embassy. He also appreciated all the support 
Savola has offered for some therapeutic and 
social institutions in the country. Mr. Qattan 
assured that Savola CSR initiatives serve as 
a prompt response to his call to action to the 
Saudi businessmen to advocate the expan-
sion plan of the Children’s Cancer Hospital 
Foundation “57357,” which aligns with the 
Saudi authorities’ calls that encourage the 
sincere support to Egypt and to its people.
Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi the CEO & Managing 
Director of Savola assured that the Group is 
committed to its CSR roles in the communi-
ties that it operates in by allocating 1% from 
its net operating profits from its key sectors 
for CSR initiatives. The Group supports 
programs inside the Kingdom which tackles 
Saudization, training, educational and health 
fields, in addition to other social programs  
carried out by its subsidiaries whether inside 
or outside of Saudi Arabia.

As part of Panda Retail Company’s 
expansion plan, the company has 
recently opened a chain of new 
stores in different provinces of 
Saudi Arabia. During the second
quarter of this year, Panda launched 
56 new stores among which two 
Hyper Panda stores opened in 
Dammam & Jamoom, seven
other Panda stores and finally
47 Panadati stores. 

Panda Retail Company Opens 56 Stores in the Second Quarter of 2015

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal – CEO of Panda- in the Opening Ceremony of a New Store Earlier this Year

In collaboration with the Saudi Embassy in Egypt, The Savola Group has 

launched many initiatives within its Corporate Social Responsibility

framework to support a number of social and health projects that target 

needy people in Egypt during Ramadan and Eid Al-Fitr. Some initiatives 

provide aid to the Charity Fund in the Saudi Embassy, which aims

to support the Saudi residents in Egypt.

 Savola Supports Social Projects in Egypt
As Part of its CSR Role

Mr. Ahmad Qattan- the Ambassador of Saudi Arabia to
Egypt - during a Business Meeting with Mr. Tarik Ismail



In the name of Allah the Most Gracious,
the Most Merciful
Dear Savola Group Shareholders, 

In the beginning, I would like to extend my sincere 
congratulations on the occasion of Eid Al-Fitr, and pray for 
this blessed occasion to repeat for many years to come, and 
for all of you to enjoy further happiness, health and wellness. 
I am happy to welcome you to this issue of the Savola Group 
newsletter which covers the second quarter of 2015. I take 
great pleasure to report to you the Group’s performance in the 
said period.

The Group has recorded net income ( before capital gain) for 
the second quarter of 2015 amounting to SAR 434.4 million, 
which is 1.3% higher than the announced forecast of SAR 429 
million. Based on the net profit reported during the second 
quarter, Savola will distribute SAR 266.9 million as cash 
dividends to its shareholders for the second quarter. Therefore, 
the dividends distributed to shareholders during the first, and 
the proposed dividend to be distributed for the second quarters 
of the fiscal year of 2015 will reach SAR 533.98 million.

The net income for the same period reached to SAR 904.9 
million, compared to SAR 936.5 million for the same period 
last year. The decrease in the Group net income for the second 
quarter of 2015 compared to the same quarter last year is 
attributed mainly to the capital gain recognized during Q2 
last year due to disposal of Kazakhstan operations, dividend 
received from one of the associate during Q2 last year, lower 
share of profit from an associate during this quarter and 
disposal of Savola Packaging Systems Co. (SPS) earlier this 
year as well as the increase in zakat & foreign income tax for 
this quarter, despite reduced financial charges and minority 
share in income.

I would also like to note that Savola expects to achieve a net 
income (before capital gains) of SAR 355 million for the third 
quarter of 2015 by God willing. Given the current overseas 
market/economic conditions in the countries it operates and 
continuing oversupply of commodities, large expansion in 
retail sector, which has put pressure on the margins, Savola 
expects that its full year guidance might be affected negatively 
by approximately 10%

Being the leader in its market, Savola feels its obligation 
and important role when it comes to community service and 
responds with affirmative CSR projects and programs. Details 
about our CSR initiatives and news initiated by the Group and 
its subsidiaries can be referred to in this issue.

My colleagues on the Board of Directors and I praise God for 
the outstanding results achieved by the Group. I thank God for 
the achievements of the Group during the first half of 2015, 
asking God Almighty to help us succeed in carrying out the 
honest and sincere actions to ensure implementation of Group’s 
strategy, achieve the announced guidance and to enhance the 
role of the center (the Headquarter) to deliver its role as a 
holding company. I hope to greet you again with the release of 
the next issue of this newsletter for Q3.

May God grant us success.

Managing Director 

CEO Speech

Eng. Abdullah M. Noor Rehaimi
The Group Managing Director / CEO  

Therefore, the dividends distributed to sharehold-

ers during the first, and the proposed dividend to 

be distributed for the second quarter of the fiscal 

year of 2015 will reach SAR 533.98 million (i.e. 

SAR 1 per share), which represents 10% of the 

company’s nominal share value.

The maturity date for the second quarter of 2015 

dividends will be for all shareholders registered 

in the company books at the end of the trading 

day on Sunday 2nd of August, 2015. The divi-

dend payments will be processed as of Sunday 

16th of August, 2015.

Savola Distributes SAR 533.98 Million to its Shareholders
for the First Half of this Year of which SAR 266.99 Million as 
Dividends for the Second Quarter of 2015
On the other hand and in a continuation of its declared policy to distribute quarterly 
dividends to its shareholders and based on the net profit reported during the second 
quarter, 2015, which amounted to SAR 434.4 million, Eng. Rehaimi announced that 
the Savola Group Board of Directors, has approved to distribute SAR 266.99 million, 
(i.e. SAR 0.50 per share) as dividends for the second quarter of 2015, which repre-
sents 5% of the company’s nominal share value. 

Following the great success of Al Arabi’s 
charity campaign in 2014, the team has 
decided to steer this year’s charity efforts 
towards helping a group of orphan couples 
getting married.  The “Wedding Campaign” 
was launched in collaboration with Albir 
Islamic Association in Jeddah.
Al Arabi made sure to engage the different seg-
ments of the Saudi society and encouraged the 

consumers to buy Al Arabi’s special offer pack. 
With each purchase, a sum of money would be 
donated to fund the common wedding that will 
bring several orphan couples together and cover 
their marriage related expenses. 
In this connection, a big media campaign was 
launched including billboards, radio ads, social 
media and press ads in addition to special in-store 
activities.

Al Arabi Launches the «Wedding Campaign» during the Second Quarter of 2015

Shams Oil Launches Mega 
Campaign under the Slogan of:

Feel Light with Shams
In line with marketing efforts to reach 
out to customers in Saudi Arabia, Shams 
has re-launched with a mega marketing 
campaign under the slogan of Feel Light 
with Shams, which relates to light healthy 
eating with Shams Oil.
The plan was launched across all various 
mass media platforms, in addition to 
in-store activations across the Kingdom to 
relay the message of the campaign and 
importance of Shams Oil in providing 
healthy eating options to customers.



Savola Group announces its interim financial 

results for the period ending on 30-06-2015 

(six months). In this respect, Eng. Abdullah 

M. Rehaimi, the Group Managing Director/

CEO stated that the Group has recorded 

gross profit for the six months period 

amounting to SAR 2.55 billion, compared 

to SAR 2.34 billion for the same period 

last year, which represents an increase 

of 8.9%.

The net income for the same period reached 

to SAR 904.9 million, compared to SAR 

936.5 million for the same period last year. 

He also indicated that the second quarter 

net income (without capital gain) reached 

SAR 434.4 million, which is 1.3% higher 

than the announced forecast of SAR 429 

million. The Earnings per share reached to 

SAR 1.69 for the six months period ending 

on 30-06-2015.

Savola Group announced its net 

income guidance (before capi-

tal gain) for the third quarter 

of 2015. In this respect, Eng. 

Abdullah M. Rehaimi, declared 

that Savola expects to achieve a 

net income (before capital gains) 

of SAR 355 million for the third quarter of 

2015, by God willing. He also stated, given 

the current overseas market/economic 

conditions in the countries 

it operates and continuing 

oversupply of commodities, 

large expansion in retail sector, 

which has put pressure on the 

margins, Savola expects that its full 

year guidance might be affected negatively 

by approximately 10%.
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Savola Achieves SAR 904.9 Million Net Income for the Six Months Period of Current Year

And its Net Income (Before Capital Gain) for Q2, 2015 Exceeds its
Announced Guidance to Reach SAR 434.4 Million 
And Distributes SAR 266.99 Million to its Shareholders for the Q2- 2015

Savola Group Expects to Achieve a Net Income (Before Capital Gains) 
of SAR 355 Million for the Third Quarter of 2015

In the name of Allah the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful
Dear Esteemed Brothers and Sisters Savola Stakeholders,

At the beginning, I would like to express my heartfelt 
congratulationsto you on Eid Al-Fitr; and I pray to Almighty 
Allah to repeat this momentous occasion for many years to 
come.

It gives me great pleasure to communicate with you via this 
issue of Savola newsletter, through which we are keen to keep 
you informed on a quarterly basis about the performance of the 
Group and its development throughout the previous quarter.

Despite the challenges and reasons faced by the Group, which 
have been mentioned in the speech of The Group Managing 
Director/ CEO within this issue, Savola achieved a net profit 
amounting to SAR 904.9 million during the first half of 2015 
compared to 936.5 million for the same period last year. For 
more detailed news regarding the Group’s performance, its 
subsidiaries, investments and financial statements, please 
refer to the MD/CEO welcoming speech, other news and the 
financial statementsenclosed in this issue. 

We would like to begin by shedding some light on Savola 
Food Company (SFC). SFC, a closed joint stock company 
and a subsidiary of Savola Group, is the flagship operating 
company of the Group’s Foods Sector. SFC owns and manages 
subsidiaries with production facilities across seven countries 
covering the Middle East, North Africa, Central Asian regions 
and Turkey. SFC owns top brands of high quality edible oil, 
ghee, sugar and pasta products marketed across 30 countries 
globally, with market leadership position in most of the 
countries in which it operates. This sector was able to achieve 
a pioneering position in the markets in which its companies 
operate in. Last year, the food sector revenuesrepresented more 
than 50% of the Group’s consolidated revenues.

It is worth mentioning that the production capacities of the 
Group’s edible oil refineries and sugar refineries reached 
2.09 million MT and 2.90 million MT, respectively. The 
production percentages are appended below by geography.
Additionally,the Group’s pasta factories in Egypt reached a 
total annual production capacity of 240 KMT .

Despite the devaluation of local currencies against the US 
dollar in the countries that the group’s operates in, the beet 
sugar startup losses, and the tough regional market conditions 
affecting exports. The sector performed exceptionally well 
in all mature markets and witnessed growth in some of its 
emerging markets. The foods sector net income for last year 
reached SAR 610 million.

In conclusion, I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to 
your precious trust and continuous cooperation and support, as 
well as to the management team and all Group employees for 
the performance achieved during the first half of 2015.

May God grant us success.

Foreword

Mr. Bader Abdullah Alissa
Board Member of  The Savola Group 
Chairman of Savola Foods Company

Savola Exceeds the Announced Guidance for Q2-2015 
 Net Income and Achieves SAR 434.4 Million
With regards to the Q2-2015 financial 
results, Eng. Rehaimi stated that the 
Group has recorded net income for this 
quarter amounting to SAR 434.4 million, 
which is 1.3% higher than the announced 
guidance and compared to SAR 513.3 
million for the same quarter last year. 
Also, the gross profit for Q2 reached to 
SAR 1.37 billion, an increase of 9.6% 
compared to same quarter last year. Also, 
the operating profits for Q2 2015 amount-
ing to SAR 554.4 million.
He also indicated that the decrease in 

the Group net income for 2nd Q 2015 
compared to the same quarter last year 
is attributed mainly to the capital gain 
recognized during Q2 last year due to dis-
posal of Kazakhstan operations, dividend 
received from one of the associate during 
Q2 last year, lower share of profit from an 
associate during this quarter and disposal 
of Savola Packaging Systems Co. (SPS) 
earlier this year as well as the increase in 
zakat & foreign income tax for this quar-
ter, despite reduced financial charges and 
minority share in income.
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Savola Achieves SAR 904.9 Million Net Income for the Six Months Period of Current Year

And its Net Income (Before Capital Gain) for Q2, 2015 Exceeds its Announced Guidance to Reach SAR 434.4 Million
And Distributes SAR 266.99 Million to its Shareholders for the Q2- 2015.

 Savola Group Achieves SAR 434 Million Net Profits (Before 
Capital Gain) for Q2-2015, with an Increase of 1.3% Compared 
to the Announced Guidance.

 Savola Group Expects to Achieve a Net Income (Before Capital 
Gain) of SAR 355 Million for the Third Quarter of 2015.

 Savola Distributes SAR 533.98 Million to its Shareholders for the 
First Half of this Year of which SAR 266.99 Million as Dividends for 
the Second Quarter of 2015.

 King Salman Honors Panda Retail Company for its Contribution to 
“Khair Mecca “Project.

 Shams Oil Launches Mega Campaign under the Slogan of: Feel 
Light with Shams in Q2 of 2015.

 Al Arabi Launches the «Wedding Campaign» during the Second 
Quarter of 2015.

 Panda Retail Company Opens 56 Stores in the Second Quarter 
of 2015.

 As Part of its CSR Role, Savola Supports Social Projects in Egypt.

 Savola Organizes Ramadan Iftar Event and Holds Eid Al-Fitr 
Reception for its Employees.

 Afia Makes History with a Guinness World Record for Breaking a 
New Attempt for the Largest Connecting Table in the World.

 Savola Foods Sector in Egypt Launches Massive Media 
Campaigns for its Trade Marks Rawaby, Ganna and Italiano 
during Q2 of 2015.

 Savola Sudan Company Launches Radio and Promotional 
Campaigns through its Trade Marks Sabah and Shams.

 Almarai Company Achieves a Net Profit of SAR 836.9 Million for 
the Six Months Period of 2015.

 Herfy Food Services Company Achieves a Net Profit of SAR 100.8 
Million for the Six Months Period of 2015.

... (For more details, please see the next pages)

King Salman Honors Panda Retail Company

for its Contribution to “Khair Mecca” Project
Custodian of the Two Holy Mosques King Salman Bin 
Abdulaziz Al Saud - may God protect him - awarded 
Panda Retail Company (one of Savola subsidiaries) for 
its contribution to “Khair Mecca Philanthropic Venture 
Project,’ of which proceeds go to the Disabled Children’s 
Association. Mr. Muwaffaq Mansour Jamal, CEO of Panda 
along with the supportive team were graced to meet King 
Salman and shake his hands. It is worth to mention that 
one of the five towers included in “Khair Mecca” Project is 
under the name of Panda Retail Company customers.

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal – CEO of Panda- is Graced to Shake 
Hands with King Salman - may God Protect Him-

In his speech for this occasion, His Royal Highness Prince Sultan 
bin Salman bin Abdulaziz - Chairman of the Disabled Children 
Association – has outlined the efforts made by Panda Retail in 
supporting the association, and he expressed his thanks to the 
company which has a leading role in servicing the country and 
the citizens.
It is worth to note that Panda Customer’s Philanthropic Venture 
Tower is located in Mecca. The tower is a business building 
that contains 12 floors and it offers access to many facilities 
like restaurants, a playground and parking spaces, with a total 
built-up area of more than 18 thousand square meters. All the 
architectural designs of the project have been completed and all 
related official permits have been obtained. 
Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal- CEO of Panda- declared that:” this 
project falls under “Leave the Change for them” initiative 
which was launched in 2006. This initiative resulted in 11.3 
million SR last year.”

Net revenues for the 1st half 2015 compared with 
the same period last years (in Million Riyals)

1st half of
2011

1st half of
2012

1st half of
2013

1st half of
2014

1st half of
2015

14500
14000
13500
13000
12500
12000
11500
11000
10500

13968
13577

13913
13578

11954

Net Income (without capital gain) for the
1st half 2015 compared with the same period 

last years (in Million Riyals)

1st half of
2011

1st half of
2012

1st half of
2013

1st half of
2014

1st half of
2015

920

683

584

396

640


